IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

NW/S Hilltop Avenue, 1209° W

centerline of Middleborough Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15® Election District
5% Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(1738 Hilltop Avenue)
* CASE NO. 00-032-A
John & Rita Bent
Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as an administrative variance

filed by John & Rita Bent, property owners, for that property known as 1738 Hilltop Avenue in the

Middle River area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek a variance from Section
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1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of
9 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft. in a D.R.3.5 zone to build an addition. The subject property and
requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany
the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the

‘ Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the

@informaﬁon, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.ZR.

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County Code
and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested

variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this _ﬂ day of August, 1999 that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of 9 ft. in lieu of the required 10 &. to
build an addition, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which
is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate
process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed,
the Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said
property to its original condition.

Mty Yoo

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

v
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3463

August 26, 1999

Mr. & Mrs. John Bent, Jr.
1738 Hilltop Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 00-032-A
Property: 1738 Hilltop Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Bent:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order. '

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
County Board of Appeals. If you require additional information concerning filing an
appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

%M;é Mofroco

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
,—@ Printect with Soybean Ink
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locatedat /738 /H,// 7o Rv €

which is presently zonéd /& 3.4

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is déscribed in the descripfion and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, efc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/lessee:

'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Ownerf(s):
Jobn Meson Bend  Ta

Name - Type or Print

Name - Ty) Print

Signature Signal V4
. Rila Ann Beil—
Address Telephone No. N% W z g :
City ‘ . Sta;e ‘ ;p Code Signature ‘f/o Tl 7EG3
g Atdbrney For Petitioner: [ 738 HitlTopw Be<r bfo -524-77/4 4
4 Address r Telephone No.
N Lo fTimone mof  2s2as
- §1& - Type or Print City State Zip Code
3 Representative to be Contacted:
W | Siggature — .
KJG;}H /’]7495&;-, /?énj dl?..
pany Name
SEL P é LPE
Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
State Zin Cade City State Epr Cogle )

day of

T
O

CASENO. ___g¢-32- 4

E s A_F’lblic Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

B2y 7S 78

. that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
tions of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner. of Batimere Caunty B

Egvig.wed By __

Estimated Posting Date
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The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat _ [ 238 Hitlfor 3¢ C-
Address 7
BatlTimerc /h/ ALAR ]
City State v Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

5¢€e a‘}“TLao[teoQ Cor/

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

o 5T Lo AWl O d SBea

J-G.g*? lesors LenT T I%"./d. 4”’7 Bcﬂt

Name - Txpe or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BA]@RE, to wit:

FHERERY CERTIFY thic / gd day of Nl , , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maﬁnd, in and for the Couniy aforesaid, p#onally appeared

the Affiant(s) hegdin, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/herftheir knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

(-1§-95 ( Volowd 777 //L%/

Date Notary Publiy
My Commission Expires / f/ 4 f/ 2

2y 09fts]98
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Afﬁd aVIt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of periury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Afflant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent fo testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

Thet the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside st L 238 Hitl Tor 3 &€

Address 4
_&/ﬁ'maﬂt /h/ ALRR S
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

;ﬂ%alifﬁ//z Ata_ Qan A

Fi
SignAture Signaturef/

Tk [rmsen Les = TR Fita Ann Bea?

Name - Type or Print o Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this ;'(ICD day of % , , before me, a2 Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, pédshally agbeared

the Affiant(s) heggin, personally knéwn or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

Notary Pubh ~

My Commission Expires / f/ if/ fg

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Sea!

Y16 /5§
Dateé £

=gy 05/i5198




. . 1738 HILLTOP AVE

BALTIMORE MARYLAND 21221
BALTIMORE

Letter Of Hardship

We based the request for an Administrative Variance at the above address for the following reasons:

Lack of storage space in the existing honse.

At the present time, we have two boys ages 3 and 9 sleeping in one room which is too small for two beds. They
sieep in the same bed and share inadegoate storage space for clothing, ¢tc.

‘We bave a finished attic in which we hope to move the boys to which is much larger for their needs. At this
present time it is fisll of christmas decor, 1oys, linens, books, clothing, stc.

‘We also have a small tool room in the basement that is not big enough for the tools we have accumulated.

/
/,



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 1738 HILLTOP AVE.

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHWEST SIDE OF HILLTOP AVE
WHICH IS 100 FEET WIDE AT THE DISTANCE OF 1209 FEET WEST OF THE
CENTERLINE OF THE NEAREST IMPROVED INTERSECTING STREET
MIDDLEBOROUGH ROAD WHICH IS 45 WIDE. BEING LOT #88, IN THE
SUBDIVISION OF HILLTOP PARK AS RECORDED IN BALTIMORE COUNTY
PLAT BOOK # ¢ ,FOLIO #32, CONTAINING 0.77 ACRES. ALSO KNOWN AS
1738 HILLTOP AVE. AND LOCATED IN THE 15TH ELECTION DISTRICT, 5STH
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT.

00-032-A

# 34
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CASE # 00-032-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:
{John Bent .r]}

DATE OF Closing
{Aug. 23, 1999)

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at

1738 Hilltop Ave. Baltimore, Maryland 21221

The sign{s) were posted on 8-8-99
. o S - [Month, Day, Year}

Sincerely,

Wp%/%f

{Signature of SigrPoster & Date}

Thomas P. Ogle, Sr.
325 Nicholson Road

_.._Baltimore, Maryland 21221____

g {4103}4687-8405
. (Telephone Number)




BALTIMORE COUNTY SPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND gVEL OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number §0-| 34 |-A Address [138 KA /ftep Ave

Contact Person: R wno fath a 7L s Phone Number; 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

. ] : i / [ 29 , : 95
Filing Date: 7//;16 / ¢9q Posting Date: yi¥ e Closing Date: ‘%@L

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate. . '

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matier be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typicaily within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formai request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)
Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number @-| J2. |-A Address [723&8 /9///7{049 ﬂ"?'
Petitioner's Name __ Jo b Beul v, Telephone _ 577 - Foe -75v7.,
Posting Date: S/’/ ¥ / 79 Closing Date: __ & / 2 3/ 7q
Wording for Sign: _To Permit o sif v vd setbscfe oF 9 LF i [iec

A‘p Yo e refu‘}rej /o Lf,

ZF > WCR - Revised 7/2/98

S22



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW -
DVERTISING R C ONING HEARINGS
The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

generai public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

—
—

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: po- 332 - A4
Petitioner: J‘Mn Mosen Bea) JTr
Address or Location: /738 i1t 70p v Bos)- sl 2/a2

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: dohn Mesen PBend Tr

Address: /738 fiilT<p Rel
Lot Timene _ms 2,22)
Telephone Number: _4/¢ 52422 /6 40 -70¢ ~75 43 K/

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

-
ﬁ\

35
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02 o Development Processing

A\ R Baltimore County County Office Building

ek Department of Permmts and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
v [Eg Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Ryiss pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

August 24, 1999

Mr. & Mrs. John M. Bent, Jr.
1728 Hilltop Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21221

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Bent:

RE: Case No.: 00-32-A
Petitioner: John Mason Bent, Jr. and Rita Ann Bent,
Location: 1738 Hilltop Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the
Bureau of Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management
{PDM), on July 26, 1999.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from several Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the
plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted
thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are
not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney,
petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these

comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

% Lol il tfilyr

W. Carl Richards,
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:ggs

Enclosures

Come visit the County's Website at www.eo.ba.md.us

9 (> Printed wilh Soybean ink
plew on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: arncld Jablon, Director Date: Bugust 16, 1999
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: ] &ert W. Bowling, Supervisor
i eau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for August lo, 1999
Ttem Nos. 016, 017, 018, 019, 020,

021, O 023, 024, 026, 028, 0340,
031, 032, 034, 035, 042, 043,
044

and

Case Number 99-200-SPHXA

1010 Eastern Avenue and
1017 Eastern Boulevard

Item #37 {commercial)
Radcliffe Shoppirg Center
1017 York Road

Ttem #38 (residential)
OXEYE ROAD - Greengate
2208 QXEYE ROAD

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC08169.NOC
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 17, 2000
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: ) bRobert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 7, 2000
Item Nos. 022, 023, 024, 026, 027, 028
030, 031,%, 033, 034, 035, 036

and

00-550-A, Revised 7/14/2000

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have ne comments.
RWB:HIO:jib

cc: File

ZAC-8-7-2000-NO COMMENT ITEMS.doc

SENT To ZeHINE cemmis5Ssow  §-79-C0



TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 17, 2000
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 7, 2000
Item No. 025

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item. The

developer is to dedicate the right-of-way for the cut-back of the praperty lines at the iniersection of Taylor
Avenue and Chestrut Avenue at no cost to the county.

Per the Department of Public Works’ Design Manual, Road and Streets, Section II,

Paragraph [, “the minimum distance from the property line P.I. at an intersection and the property line
chord points shall be a minimum of 10 feer”.

RWEB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

-

ES

The issue of on-site parking should be addressed.

g

ZAC-8-7-2000-ITEM NO 025.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director Date: August 11, 1999
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Office of Planning has no comment on the following pefition(s):
Item No(s): 001, 005, 023, 028, 030, 031, 032, 033, 034, 035, 038, 043, and 044

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Section Chief: /M 4{/’ C/j L
JJ -

AFK/JL

C:\JEFF_L\301.doc



Parris N. Glendening

S""TA-Q‘% - Maryland Department of Transportation Governor

\

ot ’

il

)

I\ State Highway Administration John D. Porcari

Secretary

Parker F Williams
Adrministrator

Date: E-1lo 92

Ms. Gwen Stephens RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No.
: o RERR (A
Permits and Development Management 3z
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms Stephens:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgrediein@sha.state. md us).

Very truly vours,

7~ - /A

-/ & Michael M. Lenhart, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Tolf Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baitimore, Maryiand 21202
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. . 1738 HILLTCP AVE

BALTIMORE MARYLAND 21221

BALTIMORE
Phone 410-706-7543
Home Phore 410-574-7716
EXISTING AND NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA’S
CBCA LDA
EX. POOL 5728QFT EX. HOUSE 1070 SQ FT. EX.DRIVEWAY 1250 8Q. FT.
EX FRONT STEP’S & SIDEWAILK 188 SQ. FT. EX 5X12 SHED 68 SQ. FT.

EX. 10X12 SHED 120 SQ. FT. TO BE REMOVED
TOTAL EX. SQ. FT.3140 SQ. FT.

NEW 1 1/2 STORY WOOD FRAME GARAGE 1200 SQ. FT.
NEW 16X 16 CONCRETE DRIVE 256 SQ. FT.
TOTAL NEW SQ. FT. 1456 SQ. FT.

IMPERVIOUS ALEPOWED 5063 5Q.FT. OR 15%
TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIQUS 4596 SQ. FT.
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